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3-7-16 

RESOLUTION #2016-09 

 

A RESOLUTION DENYING MINOR SUBDIVISION AND USE VARIANCE  RELIEF FOR THE 

INTENSIFICATION OF A NON-CONFORMING USE AND DENYING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF IN 

CONNECTION WITH THE SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPOSED LOT TO HAVE 
BEEN CREATED BY SUBDIVISION IN THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE DISTRICT (POD) 

              

 

 WHEREAS, on March 2, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of STEPHEN 

RIZZO, INC., for premises located at 1110 Haddon Avenue in the Professional Office District 

(hereinafter referred to as POD District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks minor subdivision approval for Lots 5.02 and 5 of Block 60 

in order to separate and reconfigure the lots to give driveway access to interior Lot 5.02 across 

the rear of a portion of Lot 5 out to Bryant Avenue; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks use variance relief from the provisions of Article VI of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-22, paragraph B, to permit an intensification of 

a non-conforming use resulting from the decrease in the size of Lot 5.02 from its merged zoning 

status in combination with contiguous unimproved Lot 5; and,  

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks bulk variance relief from the provisions of Section 141-

22, paragraph E, for Lot 5.02 relative to lot area, width, building and impervious coverage, 

minimum and aggregate side yard set back requirements and for the single family detached 

residence proposed for Lot 5 relative to lot area, width, and minimum and aggregate side yard 

set back requirements, together with a waiver relief for parking; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by publication 

and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the premises, more than 10 days 

before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the testimony 

of applicant’s principal Stephen Rizzo and the subject property owner Denise Lanci, as well as 

the testimony of Zoning Board Engineer Timothy R. Staszewski, P.E., C.M.E., and having 

considered the minor subdivision and variance application and exhibits submitted in 
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connection therewith, as well as the arguments of applicant’s attorney David Thatcher, 

Esquire, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the contract purchaser of premises located at 1110 Haddon Avenue 

being described as Block 60, Lots 5 and 5.02, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the POD District. The owner of the subject premises, Denise Lanci, has consented to 

the within application. 

2. The subject premises consisting of Lots 5 and 5.02 have been under common 

ownership since 2004. Lot 5.02 is approximately 3,340 square feet in size and is developed 

with one-half of a two and one-half story attached residential twin structure, the  other half of 

which is located on Lot 5.01 which is not the subject of the within application. Lot 5.02 also 

contains one-half of a one story masonry and frame garage located in the southwest corner of 

the lot. The subject lot is rectangular in shape and has 24.46 feet of frontage on the south side 

of Haddon Avenue. The lot is 176.62 feet in depth. The portion of the residential twin home 

that is located on Lot 5.02 is set back 17.5 feet from the Haddon Avenue right-of-way and has 

an easterly side yard set back of 6.7 feet. Contiguous to the easterly lot line of the Lot 5.02 is 

vacant unimproved Lot 5 which is approximately 6,890 square feet in size and is located on the 

southwest corner of the Haddon Avenue and Bryant Avenue. Said lot contains 50 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Haddon Avenue right-of-way and has 140.02 feet of frontage 

along the west side of the Bryant Avenue right-of-way. The POD District ordinance at Section 

141-22, paragraph E, requires a minimum lot size of 12,500 square feet and 75 feet of lot 

width. Accordingly, neither Lot 5.02 nor Lot 5 satisfies POD District bulk zoning requirements. 

Said lots are deemed to have merged under common ownership pursuant to applicable law.   

3. Lot 5.01 contains the other half of the twin residence on Lot 5.02 and beyond 

Lot 5.01 are two similarly sized lots containing side-by-side residential twin development. 

Directly east of Lot 5 is the southeast corner of the intersection which is developed with a large 

office building. Directly across Haddon Avenue is a church and twin residential structures.  
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4. Applicant proposes a minor subdivision to separate and reconfigure the merged 

lots. The proposal is to shear off the southern-most 20 feet of Lot 5 and append it to the rear of 

Lot 5.02 thus making said lot “L” shaped in nature and giving it driveway access out to Bryant 

Avenue thereby eliminating the need for the current stone driveway in front of Lot 5.02 and the 

need to back out from Lot 5.02 onto Haddon Avenue. Lot 5 in its reduced size would then be 

developed with a single family residence fronting on and set back 25 feet from Haddon Avenue, 

20 feet from Bryant Avenue with a rear yard of 31.1 feet and an interior side yard set back of 8 

feet.  

5. The single family residence proposed by applicant would have three levels with 

the ground level containing garage and basement space, the next level containing the first floor 

and the top level would contain the second floor. The residence would have three bedrooms and 

two and one-half baths with a stone and vinyl sided exterior. 

6. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-22 regulates the 

use and development of premises in the POD District and limits residential use at paragraph B 

thereunder to single family detached homes. At paragraph E it requires a minimum lot size of 

12,500 square feet no less than 75 feet of lot width, a 25 foot front yard set back, minimum 

and aggregate side yards of 20 and 40 feet, respectively, and building and impervious coverage 

to 30% and 50%, respectively. With the merger of vacant Lot 5 with improved Lot 5.02 for 

zoning development purposes having occurred the separation and reconfiguration by minor 

subdivision constitutes an intensification of the non-conforming attached residential use of Lot 

5.02. Even though Lot 5.02 is being expanded by virtue of the addition of the portion of the 

rear of Lot 5, it is being reduced in size from its merged status when Lots 5 and 5.02 are 

combined pursuant to applicable zoning law. Accordingly, this constitutes an intensification of 

the existing non-conforming attached residential use and dictates the need for use variance 

relief.  

7. The minor subdivision also triggers the need for bulk variance relief from the 

area, width, building, and impervious coverage, minimum and aggregate side yard set back 

criteria applicable to Lot 5.02 and the improvements thereon, and from the lot area, width, 
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minimum and aggregate side yard set back requirements for the proposed improvements on 

Lot 5. 

 8. Because parking is proposed for the base of the “L” portion of newly configured 

Lot 5.02, waiver relief is also required from the provisions of Article VIII Design and 

Performance Standards, at Section 141-76C, restricting parking within 10 feet of the rear lot 

line. 

 9. The Zoning Board of Adjustment has received the January 4, 2016 minor 

subdivision plan report letter from Zoning Board Engineer Timothy R. Staszewski, P.E., 

C.M.E., and incorporates same herein. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction over 

the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) and (d) and 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-76. 

 2. Applicant has failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of the credible evidence 

that the special reasons necessary to support use variance relief have been established. 

Specifically applicant has failed to demonstrate a hardship sustained by the merged lots. 

Applicant has failed to demonstrate that the merged lots are particularly suitable for 

development with an additional residence in order to advance the general welfare or that any 

one of the statutorily expressed purposes of zoning have been advanced by the proposed minor 

subdivision and combined use and bulk variance relief proposed. 

 3. Applicant has also failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of the credible 

evidence that the relief can be granted without substantial detrimental to the public good. The 

proposed single family residence will be inconsistent with surrounding development and will 

result in unmerging the contiguous undersized lots deemed combined under applicable law. 

Applicant’s proposal would result in the creation of smaller lots in a zone requiring lot sizes 

over three times the size of proposed Lot 5.02 and approximately two times the size of proposed 

Lot 5. Said minor subdivision adversely affects development on the remainder of the merged 

lots and is contrary to the purposed and intent of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 
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  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Brad Stokes and duly seconded by 

Patrick Hoban to grant use and bulk variance relief and the minor subdivision in connection 

therewith, sought by applicant from the provisions of Article VI, of the Collingswood Zoning 

Ordinance at Section 141-22B to permit intensification of a non-conforming use and from  

Section 141-22E to permit bulk variance relief from applicable lot area, width, building and 

impervious coverage, minimum and aggregate side yard set back requirements for Lot 5.02 and 

from the lot area, width, minimum and aggregate side yard set back requirements for Lot 5, in 

the POD District, be and the same is hereby DENIED.  

 The above use variance and dependently related minor subdivision and bulk variance 

relief was statutorily DENIED by a vote of 4 in favor and 1  opposed of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on March 2, 2016 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a _1___ to __0___ vote on  April 6         , 

2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  

 

 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Mary Marker  
 

 OPPOSED: Michael Maley 

 

 RECUSED:  Jeffrey Sollenberger 

 
AYE:  Mr. Maley 

 

NAY: 

 

ABSTENTION:  

              
Madalyn Deets, Board Secretary 


